

No. 20-427

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

POLK COUNTY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

J.K.J. AND M.J.J.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, THE NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES, THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF  
MAYORS, THE INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND THE  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

LISA SORONEN  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER  
444 N. Capitol St. NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20001

JOHN M. REEVES  
*Counsel of Record*  
REEVES LAW LLC  
3703 Watson Road  
St. Louis, MO 63109  
(314) 775-6985  
reeves@reeveslawstl.com

AMANDA KELLAR  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, INC.  
51 Monroe Street, Suite 404  
Rockville, MD 20850

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 2, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 3

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. Absent the Court’s review, the Seventh Circuit’s decision ensures that federal courts will have significantly increased control over municipalities’ daily operations, thus undermining the Constitution’s federalist structure. . . . . 4

    A. The federalism issues here are exceptionally important, as §1983 cannot be used as a vehicle to obviate the Constitution’s federalist structure . . . . . 5

    B. The Seventh Circuit’s rationale extends to every facet of municipal government . . . . . 9

II. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve the tension between *Canton’s* theoretical single-incident failure-to-train claim and the federalism principles underlying *Monell’s* admonishment against *respondeat superior* liability. . . . . 10

III. The en banc opinion imposes a negligence standard upon §1983 claims under <i>Monell</i> , and in effect turns them into common law tort claims. It should be up to the states themselves to determine whether to allow such claims. . . . .	13
CONCLUSION . . . . .	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Applewhite v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 380 So.2d 119 (La. Ct. App. 1979) . . . . .	15
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979). . . . .	13
<i>Bradley v. Village of Univ. Park, II</i> , 929 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2019). . . . .	9
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . .	12
<i>Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997). . . . .	7, 13
<i>Cafeteria and Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961). . . . .	6
<i>Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011). . . . .	7, 11, 12
<i>Flores v. Colo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 3 P.3d 464 (Colo. Ct. App. 1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989). . . . .	7
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 814 P.2d 1341 (Cal. 1991). . . . .	15
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Serv.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978). . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) . . . . .	8
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) . . . . .	5, 16
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) . . . . .	6, 8, 10
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) . . . . .	6
<i>Savage v. State of Wash.</i> , 899 P.2d 1270 (Wash. 1995) . . . . .	15
<i>Upchurch v. State of Haw.</i> , 454 P.2d 112 (Haw. 1969) . . . . .	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
34 U.S.C. §30307(e)(2)(A) . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. §1983 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 J.R.R. Tolkein, <i>The Lord of the Rings</i> (1991) . . . . .	10
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Robert Scigliano ed., 2000) . . . . .	5
